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By the Court: (Oraly)

[1] The matter before the court is sentencing of Mr. B. in regard to three counts.
The Crown haveindicated the factual basesfor each count and | am satisfied that, in
the circumstances, despite the fact that Mr. B. suggeststhe that he has no recollection
of at least two of theseincidents, that in effect if the matter had goneto trial he could
have been convicted based on the evidence from the complainants, as stated by
Crown, and as testified to under oath at the preliminary inquiry. | have had an
opportunity to read the preliminary inquiry evidence and therefore | am prepared in
the circumstances to enter convictions for counts three, four and six as set out in the
indictment. | note that count six was amended to include two incidentsin regard to

T.0O.,0onea B. andoneat L..

[2] Thecourt'sjobtoday isclearly ssimplified to a great extent based on the joint
submission made by Crown and Defence counsel recommending a period of
incarceration of two years. My job at this point is to ssmply determine whether
despite the joint recommendation it is appropriate that this be the sentence in this

particular case.
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[3] Our Court of Appeal has said on a number of occasions that joint
recommendations should generally be accepted, unless the court is concerned that it
IS not a proper sentence based on the principal of sentencing and the particular facts
of the case. However, in this case we have senior crown counsel and senior defence
counsel making arecommendation and it is not something | take lightly in regard to

my position on sentence.

[4] A coupleof thingsstand out in thiscase, | guessthefirst would be the fact that
we have three complainants alleging similar type activity by the accused and that we
aredealing with offencesthat arerelatively ancient, to some extent, even to the extent
that the offence of sexual assault did not exist at the time of the allegation in 1980
dealing with N. H. and that is why the Crown have charged Mr. B. with the count of
indecent assault on afemale, which wasthe offence that subsequently became sexual

assault.

[5] Thething | guessthat sticks out, | suppose more then anything else to me to
make these offences very serious in my mind, is to some extent, not so much the
actual factsof theincidents, although very disturbing to thevictims, | guesswould be,

| suppose in the scheme of things and in looking at the sexual assault offences the
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court deals with, would be on the lower level. However, the thing that sticks out |
guess in my mind is the position of trust that Mr. B. was in at the time of these
offences. He was a man, according to my calculations, of between twenty one or
twenty four, dealing with relatives of his, who were significantly young at the time.
The evidence | haveisthat the count number four with N. H., she would be seven or
eight years of age at the time, the count three with N. P., she would be nine to twelve
or eleven, twelveyearsold at thetimeand T. O. was only nineto eleven years of age.
So what we have is atwenty year old taking advantage of children in circumstances
wherethey are placed in his care by their parents, assuming that he would not violate

them and he chose to take advantage of that and do what he did.

[6] Andour court hason anumber of occasions and our Court of Appeal has said
that, that position of trust makes what might appear to be arelatively minor incident
much more serious because of the concept of children being left in the care of an
adult. 1 am of course mandated by the Criminal Code by Section 718, the principal
of sentence, to consider whether | should consider principals of deterrents both to the
offender here and to the public at large. And, onething | think in Mr. B.’ s credit, at
this point at least, is that these incidents happened in the early eighties and would

appear from the fact that he has no subsequent crimina record, a person might
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conclude, that he has not continued to do this kind of thing. That’s not necessarily
absolutely correct but he has not been caught for doing this kind of thing so we have
to give him | think the benefit of the doubt. In the sense that he comes to the court

with no previous criminal record.

[7] Ontheother hand, many timesthis court dealswith sex offenderswho have no
past criminal record. Many sex offendersdon’t get involvedin other criminal activity,
break and enters, robberies, assaults, but do get involved in sexua offences
particularly against children it appears. So our Court of Appeal has said where you
are dealing with young victims and clearly these girls were, these two girls and this
young man were victims here, when you are dealing with young victimsit raises the

bar as far as the seriousness of the incidents.

[8] And, I’veread N. H." svictim impact statement and the effect thisincident has
had on her. And, | can tell her and the other victims here that they are to bear no
responsibility for what has happened to them, they were children. The accused was
an adult, it isentirely and utterly all hisfault and I guess one of the things | suppose

that this sentencing will do is hopefully put thisincident behind them.
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[9] | think it wascompletely appropriate for them to comeforward asthey did and
subject themselves to having to testify and be cross-examined about things that
happened along time ago and things that were very personable to them and they did
that at the preliminary and they have been spared that kind of grilling or questioning
in front of ajury and again that is something that the accused here getsabit of credit

for in the sense that he has not put them through that a second time.

[10] Soonthesideof creditsor benefitsto the accused | suppose | am dealing with
an accused person who is, according to my math, about, closetofifty yearsof age, has
no criminal record, has entered aguilty pleabeforethe victims had to testify about the
incidents themselves at trial and | am, | have a joint recommendation from
experienced Crown counsel who has consulted with the victims and is satisfied that

the proposed sentence is appropriate in the circumstances.

[11] | do confirm and agree with Crown counsel that ajail term is very often the
result of convictions or guilty pleas of these kinds of activities. Here we have three
complainantsalleging anumber of different incidents. Mind you to some extent these

are old offences but again our Court of Appeal has said on anumber of occasionsjust
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becausethey are old does not |essen the seriousness of them or somehow absolvesthe

accused of responsibility.

[12] So, based on what | understand to be the state of the law about joint
recommendations and the kind of offence that | am dealing with here | am prepared
to accept the joint recommendation of both Crown and Defence counsel and on that
bases will proceed to sentence asfollows. Just let me ask Crown and Defenceisthe

suggestion here that it be concurrent sentences on all three counts?

[13] MS. OKO: Yesmy Lord that would be the Crown'’ s position.

[14] Mr. B. if you would stand up sir. Mr. B. for the offence that you did between
the 1% day of January, 1983 and the 31% day of December, 1984 at or near L. in the
County of * (editorial note- removed to protect identity), Province of Nova Scotiadid
commit a sexual assault on N. P. contrary to Section 246.1 of the Criminal Code of
Canada. | sentence you to a term of imprisonment for two years in a Federal

Institution.
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[15] For the offence that between the 1% day of January, 1980 and the 31% day of

December, 1981 at or near L. in the County of * (editorial note- removed to protect
identity), Province of Nova Scotia you did commit an indecent assault on N. H. a
female person contrary to Section 149 of the Criminal Code of Canada. | sentence
you to aterm of imprisonment for two yearsin aFederal Institution concurrent to the

sentence already imposed.

[16] For the offence that you did between the 1% day of January, 1983 and the 31%
day of December, 1987 at or near B. L. and L., in the County of * (editorial note-
removed to protect identity), Province of Nova Scotia did commit a sexual assault
upon T. O. contrary to Section 246.1 on the Criminal Code of Canada. | sentence
you to aterm of imprisonment of two yearsin aFederal Institution concurrent to the

two previous sentences already imposed.

[17] Inadditiontothat Sir, | have all ready made an order directing that you submit
to thetaking of aD.N.A. samplefor purposes of registering your D.N.A. with the sex
abuseregistry and that you will be obligated to register with the sex abuseregistry and

complete any forms necessary to do so.
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[18] THE COURT: What isthat section Ms...?

[19] MS. OKO: For the D.N.A. Order or for the sex offender...?

[20] THE COURT: The sex offender registry.

[21] MS. OKO: Itis Section 490, My Lord, and | will give you the exact Section,

the 490.013 My Lord.

[22] THE COURT: O.K. you will register asto comply with Section 490.013 of

the Criminal Code of Canada.

[23] MS.OKOQO: My Lord, | think there al so needsto be an order under Section 109,
| apologize, | meant toincludethat inmy submissions, whichisafirearmsprohibition

it appears to be mandatory aswell My Lord.

[24] THE COURT: Ms. Morrow do you have any...

[25] MS. MORROW: | believe it is mandatory but ...




Page: 10

[26] THE COURT: OK.

[27] MS. MORROW: ...I didn’t bring my code over with me | would ask for the

surety to confirm as firearms never played any rolein this.

[28] THE COURT: I think its, athough | guess, the only issue iswhether that was

in force at the time of the...

[29] MS. MORROW: It may not have been.

[30] MS. OKO: It does appear to apply, | would suggest retrospectively, it says
when the person is convicted or discharged the only provisionisthat for an indictable
offence in the commission of which violence against a person is used, threatened or
attempted and for which the person maybe sentenced to imprisonment for ten years
or more, Section 246.1 is such a section. The maximum, the possible imprisonment
under Section 246.1isfor tenyears. So, | would suggest that it would apply My Lord,

unless the Court feels otherwise. It does appear to be appropriate upon conviction.
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[31]] THE COURT: And the restriction would be for a prohibited weapon, with,

where, what, what isthe...

[32] MS. OKOQO: Under Section 2, My Lord, Section 109 Sub Section 2.

[33] THE COURT: Yes, right.

[34] MS. OKOQO: Yes, any firearm other then a prohibited weapon and restricted
firearm, cross-bow, restricted weapon, ammunition, explosive substance during that

period.

[35] THE COURT: OK.

[36] MS.OKO:Wouldbefor aminimum of ten yearsfromthe personsrel easefrom

Imprisonment.

[37] THE COURT: OK.
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[38] MS.OKO: Andasowhenl think wouldincludethe provisionsof Sub Section

3.

[39] THE COURT: OK.

[40] MS. OKO: Actualy, they, there repetitive firearm, cross-bow restrictive

weapon, ammunition and explosive substance.

[41]] THE COURT:O.K., | am preparedinthecircumstancesto makesuch an order

under that Section of the Code for a period of ten years. Isthere anything else from

either counsd!.

[42] MS. OKO: No, My Lord, thank you.

[43] MS. MORROW: No, My Lord
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[44] THE COURT: Thank you very much.

MacL€llan, J.



